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[Neighborhood Beautification and Graffiti Clean-up Fund Tax Designation Ceiling] 

Ordinance adopting the Neighborhood Beautification and Graffiti Clean-up Fund Tax 

designation ceiling for tax year 2020. 

NOTE: Unchanged Code text and uncodified text are in plain Arial font. 
Additions to Codes are in single-underline italics Times New Roman font. 
Deletions to Codes are in strikethrough italics Times New Roman font. 
Board amendment additions are in double-underlined Arial font. 
Board amendment deletions are in strikethrough Arial font. 
Asterisks (*   *   *   *) indicate the omission of unchanged Code  
subsections or parts of tables. 

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco: 

Section 1.  The Board of Supervisors hereby adopts the rate determined by the 

Controller, pursuant to Business and Tax Regulations Code Article 12B-1, Section 1032, as 

the percentage ceiling that a taxpayer may designate for deposit in the Neighborhood 

Beautification and Graffiti Clean-up Fund.  Said determination is on file with the Clerk of the 

Board of Supervisors in File No. 200831, and is incorporated herein by reference.  For the 

2020 tax year, the designation ceiling shall be 3.8% of a taxpayer’s payroll expense tax and 

gross receipts tax liability for the year. 

The Treasurer and Tax Collector shall post the designation ceiling to the website of the 

Treasurer and Tax Collector. 

Section 2.  Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective 30 days after 

enactment.  Enactment occurs when the Mayor signs the ordinance, the Mayor returns the  

ordinance unsigned or does not sign the ordinance within ten days of receiving it, or the Board 

of Supervisors overrides the Mayor’s veto of the ordinance. 
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APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney 

By: /s/ Scott M. Reiber 
SCOTT M. REIBER 
Chief Tax Attorney 



OFFICE OF THE CONTROLLER
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

Ben Rosenfield 

Controller 

Todd Rydstrom 

Deputy Controller 

CITY HALL • 1 DR. CARLTON B. GOODLETT PLACE • ROOM 316 • SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102-4694 

PHONE 415-554-7500 • FAX 415-554-7466 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Members, Board of Supervisors 

Clerk of the Board 

FROM: Ben Rosenfield /s/ 

DATE: July 2, 2020 

SUBJECT: Notification of Payroll Expense Tax and Gross Receipts Tax Designation 

Ceiling to the Neighborhood Beautification Fund 

Article 12B-1 of the Business & Tax Regulations Code establishes the Neighborhood 

Beautification and Graffiti Clean-Up Fund Option (now known as the Community Challenge 

Grant Program), under which taxpayers subject to the payroll expense tax and/or the gross 

receipts tax may elect to designate a portion of their tax liability to the Fund. Section 1032 

requires the Controller to calculate the maximum percentage of their tax liability that 

taxpayers can elect to contribute to the Fund such that total contributions will be 

approximately $1,000,000, adjusted for inflation. 

To permit the Office of the Treasurer and Tax Collector to create the online filing forms 

necessary to collect the payroll expense and gross receipts taxes, our office calculated the tax 

year 2020 target contribution amount and resultant contribution rate. The inflationary 

increase for tax year 2019 was calculated using data from the US Department of Labor Bureau 

of Labor Statistics website using the Consumer Price Index (CPI) – All Urban Consumers for 

the San Francisco–Oakland–Hayward CA Area, using annual factors from the end of the prior 

year.  

Given tax year 2019 contributions of $2.52 million, we estimate that a 3.8% contribution ceiling 

would result in contributions equal to the inflation adjusted target amount of $2.33 million 

for tax year 2020. Figures are provided in the table below.
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*Contributions for tax year 2020 are estimated.

Please contact me or Michelle Allersma, Director of the Controller’s Office Budget and Analysis 

Division, at (415) 554-4792 if you have any questions regarding this information. 

Tax Year CPI Fiscal Year

Target 

Contributions

($ millions)

Actual 

Contributions 

($ millions)

Contribution 

Rate

2016 2.61% FY 2016-17 2.05 1.80 3.0%

2017 3.01% FY 2017-18 2.11 2.12 3.4%

2018 3.22% FY 2018-19 2.18 1.74 3.3%

2019 3.87% FY 2019-20 2.26 2.52 4.2%

2020
*

3.31% FY 2020-21 2.33 2.33 3.8%



OFFICE OF THE MAYOR LONDON N. BREED 
   SAN FRANCISCO   MAYOR 

1 DR. CARLTON B. GOODLETT PLACE, ROOM 200 
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94102-4681 

TELEPHONE: (415) 554-6141 

TO:      Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 
FROM: Sophia Kittler 
RE: Neighborhood Beautification and Graffiti Clean-up Fund Tax Designation 

Ceiling 
DATE:  July 31, 2020 

Ordinance adopting the Neighborhood Beautification and Graffiti Clean-up Fund 
Tax designation ceiling for tax year 2020. 

Should you have any questions, please contact Sophia Kittler at 415-554-6153. 



OFFICE OF THE MAYOR LONDON N. BREED 
SAN FRANCISCO MAYOR

To:      Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 
From:  Ashley Groffenberger, Acting Mayor’s Budget Director 
Date:   July 31, 2020 
Re:      Mayor’s FY 2020-21 and FY 2021-22 Budget Submission 

Madam Clerk, 

In accordance with the Seventh Supplement to the Mayoral Proclamation Declaring the Existence of a 
Local Emergency dated February 25, 2020, the Mayor’s Office hereby submits the Mayor’s proposed 
budget by August 1, corresponding legislation, and related materials for Fiscal Year 2020-21 and Fiscal 
Year 2021-22. 

In addition to the Mayor’s Proposed FY 2020-21 and FY 2021-22 Budget Book, the following items are 
included in the Mayor’s submission: 

• The Annual Appropriation Ordinance and Annual Salary Ordinance, along with Administrative
Provisions, physical copies of which will be delivered by the Controller’s Office

• The proposed budget for the Office of Community Investment and Infrastructure for FY 2020-21
• 21 separate pieces of trailing legislation (see list attached)
• A Transfer of Function letter detailing the transfer of positions from one City department to

another
• A letter addressing funding levels for nonprofit corporations or public entities for the coming two

fiscal years

Please note the following: 
• There are no Interim Exceptions proposed.
• Technical adjustments to the budget are being prepared, but are not submitted with this set of

materials.

If you have any questions, please contact my office. 

Sincerely, 

Ashley Groffenberger 
Acting Mayor’s Budget Director 

cc: Members of the Board of Supervisors 
Budget and Legislative Analyst 
Controller 

1 DR. CARLTON B. GOODLETT PLACE, ROOM 200 
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94102-4681 

TELEPHONE: (415) 554-6141



Department Item Relevance to Budget Type 

HOM 
Homelessness and Supportive 
Housing Fund Expenditure Plan 
for 2020-21 and 2021-22 

Expenditure plan included in budget. Resolution 

CON Neighborhood Beautification 
Fund 

Neighborhood Beautification Fund 
contribution levels assumed in budget. Ordinance 

CON Access Line Tax CPI increase Sets Access Line Tax. Revenues assumed 
in budget. Resolution 

CON Prop J Certification - previously 
approved 

Costs related to Prop J services assumed in 
budget. Resolution 

CON Prop J Certification - new Costs related to Prop J services assumed in 
budget. Resolution 

PUC Hetch Hetchy Capital Budget Appropriates funds to support PUC Hetch 
Hetchy capital budget expenditures. Ordinance 

PUC CleanPowerSF Capital Budget 
Appropriates funds to support PUC 
CleanPowerSF capital budget 
expenditures. 

Ordinance 

PUC Wastewater Capital Budget 
Appropriates funds to support PUC 
Wastewater Enterprise capital budget 
expenditures. 

Ordinance 

PUC Water Capital Budget Appropriates funds to support PUC Water 
Enterprise capital budget expenditures. Ordinance 

PUC Power Debt Authorization Authorizes debt issuance for Hetch Hetchy 
and CleanPowerSF capital projects. Ordinance 

PUC Wastewater Debt Authorization Authorizes debt issuance for Wastewater 
Enterprise capital projects. Ordinance 

PUC Water Debt Authorization Authorizes debt issuance for Water 
Enterprise capital projects. Ordinance 

LIB In-Kind Grant of Friends of San 
Francisco Public Library Grant assumed in budget. Resolution 

ADM Medical Examiner Fees Fee revenue assumed in budget. Ordinance 
ADM Permit Center Fees Fee revenue assumed in budget. Ordinance 
ADM COP Refunding Authorization Debt savings assumed in budget. Ordinance 

ADM COP Refunding Appropriation Appropriates and de-appropriates COP 
savings. Ordinance 

ADM County Clerk Fee Fee revenue assumed in budget. Resolution 
DPH DPH Patient Rates Fee revenue assumed in budget. Ordinance 

MOHCD ESG Cares 2 Grant assumed in budget. Resolution 
CON BSIF Reserve Use Use of reserve assumed in budget. Resolution 



From: Wong, Linda (BOS)
To: BOS Legislation, (BOS)
Cc: Somera, Alisa (BOS)
Subject: FW: Mayor"s FY 2020-21 and FY 2021-22 Budget Submission
Date: Friday, July 31, 2020 2:38:42 PM
Attachments: Budget Legislation FY 21+22 Submission.zip

 
 

From: Groffenberger, Ashley (MYR) <ashley.groffenberger@sfgov.org> 
Sent: Friday, July 31, 2020 1:23 PM
To: Yee, Norman (BOS) <norman.yee@sfgov.org>; Fewer, Sandra (BOS) <sandra.fewer@sfgov.org>;
Ronen, Hillary <hillary.ronen@sfgov.org>; Walton, Shamann (BOS) <shamann.walton@sfgov.org>;
Mandelman, Rafael (BOS) <rafael.mandelman@sfgov.org>; Haney, Matt (BOS)
<matt.haney@sfgov.org>; Peskin, Aaron (BOS) <aaron.peskin@sfgov.org>; Stefani, Catherine (BOS)
<catherine.stefani@sfgov.org>; Safai, Ahsha (BOS) <ahsha.safai@sfgov.org>; Mar, Gordon (BOS)
<gordon.mar@sfgov.org>; Preston, Dean (BOS) <dean.preston@sfgov.org>; Kittler, Sophia (MYR)
<sophia.kittler@sfgov.org>; Rosenfield, Ben (CON) <ben.rosenfield@sfgov.org>; Allersma, Michelle
(CON) <michelle.allersma@sfgov.org>; Low, Jen (BOS) <jen.low@sfgov.org>; Hsieh, Frances (BOS)
<frances.hsieh@sfgov.org>; Boilard, Chelsea (BOS) <chelsea.boilard@sfgov.org>; Beinart, Amy (BOS)
<amy.beinart@sfgov.org>; Temprano, Tom (BOS) <tom.temprano@sfgov.org>; Gallardo, Tracy (BOS)
<tracy.gallardo@sfgov.org>; Campbell, Severin (BUD) <severin.campbell@sfgov.org>; Goncher, Dan
(BUD) <dan.goncher@sfgov.org>; Sandler, Risa (CON) <risa.sandler@sfgov.org>; Mahogany, Honey
(BOS) <honey.mahogany@sfgov.org>; Angulo, Sunny (BOS) <sunny.angulo@sfgov.org>; Mullan,
Andrew (BOS) <andrew.mullan@sfgov.org>; Chinchilla, Monica (BOS)
<monica.chinchilla@sfgov.org>; Quan, Daisy (BOS) <daisy.quan@sfgov.org>; Snyder, Jen (BOS)
<jen.snyder@sfgov.org>; Wong, Linda (BOS) <linda.wong@sfgov.org>; Calvillo, Angela (BOS)
<angela.calvillo@sfgov.org>; Peacock, Rebecca (MYR) <rebecca.peacock@sfgov.org>
Subject: Mayor's FY 2020-21 and FY 2021-22 Budget Submission
 
President Yee, Chair Fewer, Madam Clerk, & Members of the Board of Supervisors
 
In accordance with the Seventh Supplement to the Mayoral Proclamation Declaring the Existence of
a Local Emergency dated February 25, 2020, the Mayor’s Office hereby submits the Mayor’s
proposed budget by August 1, corresponding legislation, and related materials for Fiscal Year 2020-
21 and Fiscal Year 2021-22.
 
In addition to the Mayor’s Proposed FY 2020-21 and FY 2021-22 Budget Book, the following items
are included in the Mayor’s submission:
 

The Annual Appropriation Ordinance and Annual Salary Ordinance, along with
Administrative Provisions, physical copies of which will be delivered by the Controller’s
Office
The proposed budget for the Office of Community Investment and Infrastructure for FY
2020-21
20 separate pieces of trailing legislation



A Transfer of Function letter detailing the transfer of positions from one City department
to another
A letter addressing funding levels for nonprofit corporations or public entities for the
coming two fiscal years

Please note the following:
There are no Interim Exceptions proposed.
Technical adjustments to the budget are being prepared, but are not submitted with this
set of materials.

If you have any questions, please contact my office.

Sincerely,
Ashley Groffenberger

Ashley Groffenberger | Acting Budget Director
Office of Mayor London N. Breed
City & County of San Francisco | 415.554.6511
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